

City of San Marcos

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID#18-65 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Action Item Status: Individual Consideration

File created: 1/29/2018 In control: City Council

On agenda: 2/20/2018 Final action:

Title: Consider approval, by motion, the ratification of Change Order #2 to Rocking Q Construction, LLC in

the not to exceed amount of \$78,792.35 for emergency wastewater line replacement on San Antonio

St between Wilson St. and Johnson Ave.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. CO-2_signed, 2. Location Map

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider approval, by motion, the ratification of Change Order #2 to Rocking Q Construction, LLC in the not to exceed amount of \$78,792.35 for emergency wastewater line replacement on San Antonio St between Wilson St. and Johnson Ave.

Meeting date: 2/20/2018

Department: Engineering and Capital Improvements

Amount & Source of Funding Funds Required: \$78,792.35 Account Number: C258

Funds Available: \$268,343.20

Account Name: WW Collection Improvements

Fiscal Note:

Prior Council Action: None

<u>City Council Goal:</u> [Please select goal from dropdown menu below]

Goal #5 Maintain & Improve City's Infrastructure

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Comprehensive Plan Element (s): [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu

below]

File #: ID#18-65, Version: 1
☐ Economic Development - Choose an item.
⊠ Environment & Resource Protection - Natural Resources necessary for community's health, well-being, and
prosperity secured for future development
☐ Land Use - Choose an item.
□ Neighborhoods & Housing - Choose an item.
☐ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities - Choose an item.
☐ Transportation - Choose an item.
□ Not Applicable
Master Plan: [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)]
Choose an item.
Background Information:
An existing 6-inch clay wastewater line on San Antonio St between Wilson St. and Johnson Ave. collapsed on
December 29, 2017. The collapse occurred while the Public Services Department was investigating a
blockage called in by a resident. A temporary repair was made but an immediate full replacement is necessary
due to the deteriorated condition of the pipe. If left unrepaired/replaced the line is highly likely to collapse .
again.
Rocking Q Construction LLC is currently working on the Reclaimed Water Expansion Project and will be
adding this to their scope of work. A change order will be processed in the amount of \$78,792.35 to replace
the existing main with an 8" PVC pipe. All existing lateral services to each house on San Antonio St. between
Wilson St. and Johnson Ave will be replaced as well. This is considered an emergency situation and work is
scheduled to start the week of 1/29/18. A ratification to Rocking Q's original construction contract for the
Reclaimed Water Expansion Project is proposed due to the urgent nature of this situation.
Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:
Click or tap here to enter text.

Alternatives:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of this change order.

File #: ID#18-65, Version: 1